Minutes of REGULAR Meeting

September 1, 2010

The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above date at the Twinsburg Government Center in Council Chambers at 7:00 p.m. The following board members were present: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck. Absent was Mr. Stuver. Recordings of the meeting are made and kept in the Superintendent's Office.

Mrs. Cain Criswell moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt resolutions 10-263 to 10-265

10-263 Accept Donation

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts a donation from Mr. & Mrs. David Colegrove, 10140 Andover, Twinsburg OH 44087, of a Laptop Computer 627 Series E-Machine Notebook, Serial #LXN65020709512580C1605, Model #KAWGO; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

10-264 **Deletion from Inventory**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the attached listing of items to be deleted from inventory; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent. See Pages 344-359

10-265 Release of Transportation

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves a Release of Transportation from Nordonia Hills Schools, for Zachary Krahe, to be transported to St. Rita School in Solon, effective immediately; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck. The Board President declared the motions approved.

Mr. Crosby moved and Mrs. Cain Criswell seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt resolutions 10-266 to 10-272

10-266 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of the following for participation in Early Entrance Evaluations and Parent Conferences on Friday, August 13, 2010 to determine eligibility for a child to enter kindergarten after the cut-off date of August 1st, to be paid at the curriculum rate from the General Fund; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Kelli Sutton Nicole Geffken Karen Tirpak

10-267 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following supplemental contracts for the 2010-2011 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

New Club/Group Advisors: **Boys Golf**

JV Coach: Ron Fruscella Twinsburg High School: Peer Mentorship Advisor: Senior Experience Advisor: Donna Houston Green Evolution Advisor Digital Academy Advisor:

(Science Club): Michael Porinchak Scott Amstutz

Jamie Hogue

Minutes of REGULAR Meeting

September 1, 2010

10-268 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education employs the following home instruction tutors at \$23 per hour for the 2010-2011 school year, to be paid from the General Fund; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

David Browne Gus Crichlow Kurt Kelly Tiffiany Reid Craig Taylor Lisa Davis

10-269 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following employments, Classified hourly pay rates are set per the TSS negotiated contract; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

CERTIFIED				EFFECTIVE
Carmen Link	Intervention Specialist at Dodge	Step 0	MA	Aug. 27, 2010
CLASSIFIED				EFFECTIVE
Joseph Haberek Jason Mihaljevic Milissa Shaw	Bus Driver Bus Driver Bus Attendant	Step 3 Step 3 Step 2	Per contract	Aug. 17, 2010 Aug. 17, 2010 Aug. 17, 2010
Michelle Cabell Amy Lindas Joseph Floyd	Perm Sub Bus Driver, 4 hrs per day Perm Sub Bus Driver, 4 hrs per day Perm Sub Bus Driver, 4 hrs per day	\$16.95/hr \$16.95/hr \$16.95/hr	Per contract	Aug. 17, 2010 Aug. 17, 2010 Aug. 17, 2010

10-270 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following classified substitutes for the 2010-2011 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Angela Mullett: Bus Driver Dorlisa Threat: Instructional Aide, Latchkey

Nicole Stovall: Cafeteria Heidi Radecky: PM Latchkey

Dawn Bowen: Instructional Aide
Oliver Morris: Bus Driver

Jody Brunswick: Secretary, Instructional Asst., Library Asst
R. Wayne Bowers: Accountant, at his prior daily rate.

Rose James: Lunchroom/Playground Asst., Library Asst

Judy Dopirak: Cook, Instructional Aide, Library Asst, Custodian, Janitor

Kathleen Fruscella: Lunchroom/Playground Aide, Instructional Aide, Library Aide, Secretary, Cook

Michele Laskowski – Lunchroom/Playground, Instructional Asst

10-271 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following staff resignations; **R. Wayne Bowers**, Accountant, effective August 24, 2010; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

10-272 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following staff leaves of absence; **Tracey Garvey**, Instructional Aide at Twinsburg High School, FMLA (approximately 10 days) effective October, 2010; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck. The Board President declared the motions approved.

Minutes of REGULAR Meeting

September 1, 2010

10-273 **Employment**

Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Shebeck seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following supplemental contracts for **Game Workers** the 2010-2011 school year; upon recommendation of the Superintendent.

Classified

Danette Fodor Cindi Heath Mary Veenhuis Donna Furman Elaine Benich
Maryann Brenner Matt McGing
Bonnie Vaidean Julie Buckler Tiffany Brenner Maria Ostrowski Georgianna Beni

Certified

Brian Insley Tiffiany James Russ Chappell Melanie Bushey Ryan Bandiera Barb Washington Emily Depew Teri Jenks Rhonda Albers

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck.

Nays: Mr. Andrews,

The Board President declared the motions approved.

10-274 EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Shebeck moved and Mrs. Cain-Criswell seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education meet in Executive Session at approximately 8:11 p.m. for the purpose of discussing:

The appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of public employees.

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck.

The Board President declared the motion approved.

The Board reconvened from Executive Session at approximately 8:59 p.m.

The following members were present:

Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck.

10-275 **Adjournment**

Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Crosby seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adjourn at 9:00 p.m.

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Shebeck. The Board President declared the meeting adjourned.

Board President	Treasurer